
File ID Title Delegated Authority Requesting Department Contract No. Contract Name Vendor  Value Approved  Total Contract Value Approved Date

23-0457D Third Amendment to the Agreement with Vertex Data Utility Services, 

LLC for the upgrade to the customer information system software as a 

service functionality to provide Advanced Metering Infrastructure 

capabilities.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188(d) Utilities 189-0221-A VertexOne  Vertex Data Utility Services, LLC -$ 22,475,053.01$ 1/19/2024

23-0464D Agreement with Selectron Technologies Inc. for Selectron Relay Platform 

Services for the Business Technology Services Department.

$118,327.40/year over 5 years

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1) Business Technology Services 23-0647-N Selectron Relay Platform Selectron Technologies Inc 591,637.00$ 591,637.00$ 12/11/2023

23-0630D Ranking of firms and agreement with Net Planner Systems Inc. for 

Distributed Antenna System services.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188(b) Business Technology Services 23-0086-RFP Distributed Antenna System for Pinellas County 

Justice Center

Net Planner Systems Inc. 210,978.68$ 210,978.68$ 2/26/2024

23-0657D First Amendment for corporate acquisition of Carastro & Associates, Inc. 

by BSA LifeStructures, Inc. (No Fiscal Impact)

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(2) Administrative Services 21-0243-CN Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing (MEP) 

Professional Engineering Services

BSA LifeStructures, Inc. N/A $500,000.00 11/8/2023

23-0779D First Amendment to License Agreement with First United Methodist 

Church of Clearwater, Inc.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Facilities and Real Property N/A N/A N/A 9,280.00$ 57,280.00$ 2/28/2024

23-0896D Agreement with Schindler Elevator Corporation to provide Elevator 

Maintenance and Repair Services.

$210,230/year over 3 years

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1) Facilities and Real Property 23-1081-N Schindler Sole Source Elevator Maintenance and 

Repair Services

Schindler Elevator Corporation 630,690.00$ 630,690.00$ 1/24/2024

23-0908D Increase to the purchase authorization with Evans Consoles for Regional 

9-1-1 Call-Taker Training Consoles.

County Administrator Code Section 2-185 Safety & Emergency Services 23-0784-PB Eleven (11) Regional 9-1-1 Call-Taker Training 

Consoles

Evans Consoles 7,523.53$ 334,089.99$ 2/7/2024

23-0935D Third Amendment to the Administrative Services Agreement with Cigna 

Health and Life Insurance Company and Evernorth Behavioral Health, 

Inc. for requirements of County group medical  benefits.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(2) Administrative Services 21-0162-P(LN) Group Medical, employee assistance and managed 

behavioral and mental health benefits

Cigna Health and Life Insurance 

Company

 N/A 252,794,000.00$ 12/26/2023

23-0939D Fifth Amendment to the Agreement with FCS, Inc. for grease trap 

cleaning and septic tank services.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188(a) Administrative Services 190-0124-B Grease Trap Cleaning and Septic Tank FCS, Inc.  $3.750.00 549,949.97$ 1/10/2024

23-0940D Purchase Authorization with Florida Airfield Maintenance for Airfield 

Pavement Marking. (For County Administator approval only, no signature 

required)

County Administrator Code Section 2-185 Airport 24-0061-S Airfield Pavement Markings Florida Airfield Maintenance, JV  $           140,693.32  $                      140,693.32 11/18/2023

23-0953D Extension and increase with Lou Hammond & Associates, Inc. for 

destination public relations services.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188 Convention and Visitors Bureau 23-00103-N Destination Public Relations

Services

Lou Hammond & Associates Inc 75,000.00$ 240,000.00$ 12/20/2023

23-0955D Perpetual and Exclusive Easement for Public Utilities and Their 

Appurtenances with the City of St. Petersburg

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Facilities and Real Property N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A 1/12/2024

23-0964D First Amendment to the Agreement with Atos IT Solutions and Services, 

Inc.  for Voice over Internet Protocol telecommunications equipment and 

services.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(2) Business Technology Services 190-0127-SS Voice Over Internet Protocol Telephone System 

Equipment and Maintenance Services

Unify Inc.  N/A 4,405,130.00$ 1/9/2024

23-0979D Purchase Authorization with CBRE, Inc. for Development Advisory 

Services - downtown Clearwater and new headquarters facility.

State of Florida piggyback

County Administrator Code Section 2-185 County Administrator 24-00026-PB Development Advisory Services - Downtown 

Clearwater & New Headquarters Facility

CBRE, Inc. 1,569,000.00$ 1,569,000.00$ 2/4/2024

23-1001D Name change from Fortiline Waterworks to Fortiline, Inc. d/b/a Fortiline 

Waterworks, under contract to supply industrial plumbing supplies.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(2) Utilities 22-0123-B Industrial Plumbing Supplies Fortiline, Inc. d/b/a Fortiline 

Waterworks

 N/A 384,559.38$ 12/28/2023

23-1013D First Amendment to the Purchase Authorization Agreement with Temple, 

Inc. for Speed Feedback Assemblies and Rapid Response Flashing 

Beacons.

County Administrator Code Section 2-185 Public Works 23-0733-S FDOT APL - Temple Inc - Speed Feedback 

Assemblies and Rapid Response Flashing Beacons

Temple, Inc. 161,352.00$ 1,631,092.00$ 1/9/2024

23-1016D Purchase authorization with CBRE, Inc. for project management services.

State of Florida piggyback

County Administrator Code Section 2-185 Construction Services 24-0233-S Project Management Services CBRE, Inc 1,373,464.00$ 1,373,464.00$ 1/8/2024

23-1021D Ranking of firms and agreement with Net Planner Systems Inc. for 

Distributed Antenna System services.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188(a) Business Technology Services 23-0535-RFP Telephone System Consulting Services Swartz Consulting, LLC 225,205.00$ 225,205.00$ 1/2/2024

23-1025D First Amendment to the Ditch Maintenance Agreement with the City of 

Pinellas Park.

Director of Admin Services Code Section 2-62(a)(1) Public Works N/A First Amendment to Ditch Maintenance Agreement 

between Pinellas County

and the City of Pinellas Park.

City of Pinellas Park  N/A  N/A 1/29/2024

23-1047D Memorandum of Understanding with Pinellas Ex-Offender Re-Entry 

Coalition for the use of telehealth devices to deliver telehealth 

telecommunication technology services throughout the County.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Human Services N/A Memorandum of Understanding Pinellas Ex-Offender Re-Entry 

Coalition

 N/A  N/A 1/19/2024

Pinellas County

Purchasing Receipt and File Report                                                                                  

Period: January 01, 2024 through March 31, 2024                                                                                                                                                        



23-1048D Amendment No. 2 to the Interlocal Agreement with the City of Pinellas 

Park for Total Maximum Daily Load Monitoring and Reporting.

Director of Admin Services Code Section 2-62(a)(1) Public Works 00004504A Amendment No. 2 to the Interlocal Agreement with 

the City of Pinellas Park

for Total Maximum Daily Load Monitoring and 

Reporting.

City of Pinellas Park  N/A $50,000.00 2/7/2024

23-1049D Agreement with Tarkett USA Inc for flooring materials, supplies and 

related services.

State of Florida piggyback

County Administrator Code Section 2-185(a) Facilities and Real Property 22-0490-S Flooring Materials and Related Services Tarkett USA Inc 300,000.00$ 300,000.00$ 2/19/2024

23-1050D Change Order No. 1 (final) with Wharton Smith, Inc. for professional 

design build services pertaining to Lift Station 79 and North Redington 

Beach Fire Rescue Station project.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(3) Utilities 189-0190-NC Design Build - North Redington Beach Fire Station 

and Lift Station

Wharton Smith, Inc. (277,569.02)$ 4,560,108.98$ 2/20/2024

23-1052D Second Amendment to exercise the term extension for a second renewal 

year to the contract with Oracle America, Inc. for Oracle support services.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188

Authority for the County Administrator to sign this 

Term Extension is authorized under Code Section 2-

188 and was further granted delegated authority by 

the BCC on January 31, 2023. 

Business Technology Services 22-0190-A Oracle Support Agreement Oracle America Inc 1,484,506.86$ 2,939,905.74$ 1/9/2024

23-1053D Third Amendment to Lease Agreement at Young-Rainey STAR Center 

with Gaven Industries.

Director of Admin Services Code Section 2-62(d) Economic Development Authority N/A N/A N/A 5,426.43$ 5,426.43$ 1/16/2024

23-1054D Change Order No. 2 (final) with Keystone Excavators, Inc., for South 

Myrtle Ave Road & Drainage Improvements (PID 002434A) and Myrtle 

Ave. Water Main Replacement (003562A).

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(3) Public Works 22-0467-CP South Myrtle Avenue - Road and Drainage 

Improvements Project

Keystone Excavators, Inc. (344,204.91)$ 2,354,129.09$ 12/26/2023

23-1057D Perpetual and Exclusive Public Drainage Easement (County to City) with 

the City of St. Petersburg.

Director of Administrative Services by County 

Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(5)

Facilities and Real Property N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A 2/26/2024

23-1058D Perpetual and Exclusive Public Utility (Sewer) Easement (County to City) 

with the City of St. Petersburg

Director of Administrative Services by County 

Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(5)

Facilities and Real Property N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A 2/26/2024

23-1061D Conservation Easement with Southwest Florida Water Management 

District.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Parks and Conservation 

Resources

N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A 2/28/2024

23-1066D First Amendment to the Agreement with Ferguson Enterprises d/b/a 

Ferguson Waterworks for the purchase of industrial plumbing supplies.

MRO Contract

County Administrator Code Section 2-184(b)

This contract is established as a maintenance, repair, 

and operating contract of which the County 

Administrator may approve increases up to 50% of 

the original Board of County Commissioners award 

amount per County Code 2-184(b).

Utilities 22-0123-B Industrial Plumbing Supplies Ferguson Enterprises d/b/a 

Ferguson Waterworks

266,807.82$ 3,045,093.05$ 12/21/2023

23-1074D First amendment to the Agreement with In Depth, Inc, for Installation and 

Maintenance of Marine Pilings, Florida Uniform Waterway Markers and 

Navigational Buoys

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(2) Public Works 23-0670-ITB Installation & Maintenance of Marine Pilings, Florida 

Uniform Waterway Markers

and Navigational Bouys

In Depth, LLC 72,570.00$ 292,714.00$ 1/19/2024

23-1076D Change Order No. 9 with ADT Security Corporation d/b/a ADT 

Commercial LLC for requirements supporting County card access 

security systems.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188(b) Utilities 156-0395-B Card Access Security Services The ADT 95,000.00$ 1,664,504.00$ 1/19/2024

23-1078D Third Amendment to the Purchase  Authorizations with Mannington 

Commercial, a business unit of Mannington Mills, Inc. and Bentley Mills, 

Inc. for flooring materials and related services.

County Administrator Code Section 2-185(a)

County Administrator has authority in any amount on 

state bid/negotiated contracts.

Airport 22-0490-S Flooring Materials and Related Services Mannington Mills, Inc.  $           528,549.79  $                      828,549.79 1/29/2024

23-1079D Time Extension to the Joint Participation Agreement with the Florida 

Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the purchase and installation of 

traffic control, detection, and communication equipment for the State 

Road 60 / Gulf to Bay Boulevard from Missouri Avenue to Dr. Kiran C. 

Patel Boulevard.

Director of Administrative Services by FDOT Memo Public Works Contract No. ASS31; 

FDOT FPN 449244-1-93-

01

N/A FDOT  N/A 1,800,000.00$ 1/2/2024

23-1085D First Amendment with Great Southern Equipment LLC to the purchase 

authorization for requirements of heavy and light duty vehicles and 

equipment.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(2) Fleet Management 23-00030-PB Heavy & Light Duty Vehicles and Equipment Great Southern Equipment LLC 7,352.38$ 7,067,770.08$ 1/13/2024

23-1089D Consent to Assignment and Assumption of the Ground Lease and 

Consent to Assignment of Ground Sublease with Valley National Bank as 

Successor by merger with USAmeriBank and RCDRSAIR, LLC, a Florida 

limited liability company, which is a subsidiary of NAC Group, Inc. at St. 

Pete-Clearwater International Airport.

Director of Admin Services Code Section 2-62(a)(5) Airport N/A Consent to Assignment and Assumption of the 

Ground Lease

and Consent to Assignment of Ground Sublease

Valley National Bank  N/A  N/A 1/6/2024

23-1098D Award of bid to J&J Diversified, LLC dba Diversified Landscape 

Maintenance for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area (CRA) Alley 

and Right of Way Maintenance.

36-month contract @ $136,800/year

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1) County Administrator 24-0040-ITB Lealman CRA Right of Way Maintenance J &J Diversified, LLC dba 

Diversified Landscape 

Maintenance

415,800.00$ 415,800.00$ 2/16/2024



23-1103D Tourism Promotion Agreement with First Night St. Petersburg, Inc. for a 

Fiscal Year 2024 Elite Event.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Convention and Visitors Bureau N/A Tourism Promotion Agreement - First Night St. 

Petersburg

First Night St. Petersburg, Inc. 20,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 1/8/2024

23-1104D Emergency purchase with Air Mechanical & Service Corp. for South 

Cross heating, ventilation, and air conditioning replacements.

County Administrator Code Section 2-181(B)(1) Utilities 24-0315-E Emergency Purchase with AMSCO for South Cross 

Heating, 

Ventilation and Air Conditioning Replacements

Air Mechanical & Service Corp. 

(AMSCO)

139,244.00$ 139,244.00$ 1/12/2024

23-1106D Second Amendment to the contract with Lee Pallardy, Inc., for expert 

witness services.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188(b) County Attorney N/A Expert Witness Services Lee Pallardy, Inc. 30,000.00$ 130,000.00$ 1/9/2024

23-1111D Purchase Authorization with Tampa Winsupply, Inc. for Plumbing 

Supplies.

$150k/year for two years

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1) Facilities and Real Property 23-1017-PB Plumbing Supplies COOP Tampa Winsupply, Inc. 300,000.00$ 300,000.00$ 1/25/2024

24-0014D Approval of the agreement with U.S. Travel Association for annual 

membership, IPW Trade Show, and the Educational Seminar for Tourism 

Organizations.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188(a) Convention and Visitors Bureau 24-0303-N U.S. Travel Assocation Membership, IPW 

Tradeshow, and ESTO

U.S. Travel Association 145,880.00$ 145,880.00$ 2/21/2024

24-0018D Fourth amendment to the purchase authorization with W.W. Grainger, 

Inc. for the requirements of maintenance, repair, and operating supplies.

MRO Contract

County Administrator Code Section 2-185 Administrative Services 190-0648-S Industrial & Commercial Supplies and Equipment W. W. Grainger  $        2,200,000.00 9,247,000.00$ 3/6/2024

24-0025D Seventh Amendment to the Agreement with KPMG, LLP for the 

evaluation of the Pinellas County Adult Behavioral Health System.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(2)	 Human Services 190-0003-LI Evaluation of the Pinellas County Adult Behavioral 

Health System

KPMG, LLP -$ 3,414,742.00$ 2/14/2024

24-0028D Temporary Alcohol Waiver with Creative Pinellas for the Nature Pix 

Exhibition 2024 literary event.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Facilities and Real Property N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A 1/30/2024

24-0033D Rejection of proposals received for requirements of landscape 

maintenance, irrigation, and mowing services.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188© Facilities and Real Property 23-1195-RFP Landscape Maintenance, Irrigation, and Mowing 

Services - Re-bid

N/A -$ -$ 1/24/2024

24-0039D Award of bid to Volition Controls Corp for Multi Nutrient Analyzers. County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1) Utilities 23-1064-ITB Dunn WRF Multi Nutrient Analyzers Volition Controls Corp 112,581.00$ 112,581.00$ 2/22/2024

24-0041D Registrations with SXSW, LLC for attendance at SXSW 2024 

Conference, including indemnification provisions.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Convention and Visitors Bureau N/A SXSW 2024 Registration SXSW, LLC 9,550.00$ 9,550.00$ 1/26/2024

24-0049D Change Order No. 2 (final) with DS Jordan Construction, Inc. for New 

Freight Elevator in Terminal (PID #004352A).

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(3) Airport 22-0115-CP-MJ St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport new freight 

elevator in terminal

DS Jordan Construction Inc. (11,905.76)$ 369,825.74$ 2/14/2024

24-0056D Treasure Island Friday Morning Market Registration. Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Human Services N/A Friday Morning Market Registration. Treasure Island  N/A  N/A 1/30/2024

24-0064D Purchase Authorization with Florida Airfield Maintenance for Airfield 

Pavement Markings and Related Services

State of Florida piggyback contract

County Administrator Code Section 2-185 Airport 24-0310-PB Airport Pavement Marking and Related Services Florida Airfield Maintenance, JV 606,000.00$ 606,000.00$ 3/5/2024

24-0066D Administrative Change to the County Incentive Grant Program state 

funded Agreement for the Advanced Traffic Management System / 

Intelligent Transportation System on Alderman Road from US Alternate 

19/Palm Harbor Boulevard to US 19/State Road 55.

Director of Admin Services Code Section 2-62(a)(1) Public Works FDOT G2F31 FPN 

448510 1 34 01

Alderman Rd from US Alt 19/Palm Harbor 19/Palm 

Harbor Blvd to US 19/SR55

Florida Department of 

Transportation

 N/A  N/A 2/2/2024

24-0067D Rejection of bids for Emergency Standby Contract for Base Camps County Administrator Code Section 2-188© Emergency Management 24-0086-B Emergency Standby Contract for Base Camps N/A -$ -$ 2/7/2024

24-0073D First Amendment Term Extension with AGE

Integrated Solutions, LLC for the maintenance and repair of access 

control and video systems for the St. Pete/Clearwater Airport.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188(a) Airport 23-0369-ITB Maintenance and Repair of Access Control and 

Video  systems

AGE Integrated Solutions, LLC 157,500.00$ 388,678.66$ 3/10/2024

24-0074D First Amendment to License Agreement with Pinellas Farmers Market, 

LLC.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Facilities and Real Property N/A N/A N/A 15,000.00$ 15,000.00$ 2/2/2024

24-0075D Perpetual and Exclusive Public Drainage Easement (County to City) with 

the City of St. Petersburg.

Director of Administrative Services by County 

Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(5)

Facilities and Real Property N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A 2/26/2024

24-0076D Operating Permit for Non-Exclusive  Commercial Ground Transportation 

with 3939 Ulmerton Road, LLC, DBA Sleep Inn Clearwater-St. 

Petersburg.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Airport N/A Operating Permit for Non-Exclusive  Commercial 

Ground Transportation

3939 Ulmerton Road, LLC, DBA 

Sleep Inn Clearwater-St. 

Petersburg.

 N/A  N/A 2/3/2024

24-0079D License agreement with Hubbard Construction. Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Parks and Conservation 

Resources

N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A 2/7/2024

24-0088D Cancellation of agreement with Mirage Software Inc DBA Bourntec 

Solutions Inc for Database Administration Managed Services for Opus.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(2) Business Technology Services 22-0189-G Database Administration Managed Services for 

Opus

Mirage Software Inc DBA 

Bourntec Solutions Inc

 N/A 558,000.00$ 2/13/2024

24-0093D Emergency Change Order No.7 with Waterfront Property Services, LLC 

d/b/a Gator Dredging for Post Idalia emergency shore stabilization.

006241A-Post Idalia Emergency Shore Stabilization is included in the 

FY24 - FY29 Capital Improvement Program, funded by Tourist 

Development Tax and a grant from the State of Florida, Department of 

Environmental Protection.

County Administrator Emergency Code Section 2-181 Public Works 24-00001-E Post Idalia Emergency Shore Stabilization Waterfront Property Services, 

LLC d/b/a Gator Dredging

958,867.88$ 37,279,900.04$ 3/4/2024



24-0107D Modification No. 2 to the Sub-recipient Grant Agreement with the Federal 

Emergency Management Agency through the Florida Department of 

Emergency Management for the Cross Bayou Watershed Management 

Plan Update.

Director of Admin Services Code Section 2-62(a)(1) Public Works FDEM Agreement 

Agreement 

No. 4337-4-Paj; 

Contract No. H0889

N/A Florida Department of Emergency 

Management

-$ 240,000.00$ 2/12/2024

24-0116D Extension and Increase to the contract with American Facility Services, 

Inc. for requirements of janitorial services at the Airport.

This contract is established as a maintenance, repair, and operating 

contract of which the County Administrator may approve increases up to 

50% of the original award amount. To date the County Administrator has 

approved $1,429,843.48.

County Administrator Code Section 2-184 Airport 167-0450-B Janitorial Serivces American Facility Services Inc  $           400,000.00  $                 17,310,030.82 3/20/2018

24-0120D Tourism Promotion Agreement with Event Tree LLC for a Fiscal Year 

2024 Elite Event.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Convention and Visitors Bureau N/A Tourism Promotion Agreement - St. Pete Bacon & 

BBQ Festival

Event Tree LLC 25,000.00$ 25,000.00$ 2/12/2024

24-0121D Tourism Promotion Agreement with the City of Madeira Beach for a Fiscal 

Year 2024 Elite Event.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Convention and Visitors Bureau N/A Tourism Promotion Agreement City of Madeira Beach 25,000.00$ 25,000.00$ 2/12/2024

24-0122D Tourism Promotion Agreement with Keep Saint Petersburg Local 

Corporation for a Fiscal Year 2024 Elite Event.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Convention and Visitors Bureau N/A Tourism Promotion Agreement Keep Saint Petersburg Local 

Corporation

25,000.00$ 25,000.00$ 2/12/2024

24-0126D Second Amendment to Lease Agreement with the Board of Trustees of 

St. Petersburg College

Director of Admin Services Code Section 2-62(a)(1) Safety & Emergency Services N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A 2/21/2024

24-0127D Temporary License with Manheim Remarketing, Inc. d/b/a Manheim St. 

Pete for temporary, nonexclusive use of County property located at St. 

Pete-Clearwater International Airport.

Director of Admin Services Code Section 2-62(a)(5) Airport N/A Temporary License Manheim Remarketing, Inc. d/b/a 

Manheim St. Pete

 N/A  N/A 2/17/2024

24-0133D Rejection of the bid submittal received for William E. Dunn WRF 

Reclaimed Water and Reject Water Storage Ponds Liner Replacement 

and Reclaimed Water Pump Station Improvements.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188© Utilities 23-1077-ITBC W.E. Dunn WRF Reclaimed Water & Reject Storage 

Ponds Liner Replacement (PID003431A) 

& W.E. Dunn Offsite Reclaimed Water Purmp 

Station Improvements (PID003747A)

TLC Diversified  N/A  N/A 3/6/2024

24-0134D Rejection of the single bid submittal received for Countywide Mast Arms - 

Group 3.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188© Public Works 23‐1147‐ITB‐C Countywide Mast Arms – Group 3 N/A  N/A  N/A 2/29/2024

24-0140D Sponsorship Agreement with the University of South Florida to provide 

business education and outreach services to upgrade and integrate 

technology-based tools used to support and cultivate entrepreneurial 

development.

Director of Admin Services Code Section 2-62(d) Economic Development N/A Sponsorship Agreement University of South Florida  N/A  N/A 2/17/2024

24-0146D Second Amendment to the Grant Agreement with the Southwest Florida 

Water Management District for the South Creek Watershed Management 

Plan.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Public Works 19CF0001823 N/A SWFWMD  N/A  N/A 3/1/2024

24-0153D Easement Termination Agreement with Amy Mejstrik and James 

Grainger.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Public Works N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A 2/28/2024

24-0154D Commercial insurance program renewal for March 1, 2024-2025, for 

Property and Casualty risks.

Director of Admin Services Code Section 2-62(a)(1) Purchasing and Risk 

Management

N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A 2/22/2024

24-0156D Change Order No. 2 with Gibson Air Conditioning and Refrigeration, LLC 

for the STAR Center Air Handler Replacement project 138, 154, and 189.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(2) Economic Development 22-0090-CP-MJ STAR Center AHU #138, 154 Gibson Air Conditioning & 

Refrigeration LLC

27,588.52$ 916,241.52$ 3/1/2024

24-0169D Third Amendment to Option Contract for Sale and Purchase with the 

Blanche K. “Pip” Whitesell Revocable Trust Agreement.

Director of Admin Services Code Section 2-62(a)(1) Parks and Conservation 

Resources

N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A 3/7/2024

24-0182D First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement with the Town of Redington 

Shores.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Parks and Conservation 

Resources

N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A 2/29/2024

24-0190D First Amendment Term Extension to the agreement with Concrete on 

Call, Inc. to provide concrete mix materials, Batch Mix Delivered - Tampa 

Bay Area Cooperative Contract.

Exercising term extension only - per county code, County Administrator 

has delegated authority to approve term extensions.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188(d) Public Works 23-0285-ITB Concrete Mix Materials, Batch Mix Delivered (Co-

Op)

Concrete on Call, Inc  $           819,570.00  $                   1,639,140.00 3/13/2024

24-0203D License Agreement with the City of St. Petersburg for use of a portion of a 

City-owned parking lot utilized by St. Petersburg College, located at 1300 

22nd Street South, St. Petersburg, for installation and maintenance of air 

quality monitoring equipment.

Director of Admin Services Code Section 2-62(a)(1) Public Works N/A License Agreement City of St. Petersburg  $                    10.00  $                               10.00 3/8/2024

24-0205D First Amendment to the Operating Agreement between Pinellas County 

and Friends of Weedon Island Preserve, Inc.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator by Memo

Parks and Conservation 

Resources

N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A 3/1/2024

24-0225D Temporary Alcohol Waiver with Creative Pinellas for the Strength of 

Character Exhibition 2024 literary event.

Director of Administrative Services by 

County Administrator Code Section 6-47(b)(2)

Facilities and Real Property N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 3/8/2024

24-0233D First Amendment to the Operating Agreement between Pinellas County 

and Friends of Brooker Creek Preserve, Inc.

Director of Administrative Services by  County 

Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Parks and Conservation 

Resources

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 3/5/2024

13,553,948.52$      386,353,647.29$                


